* " Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/

DATE  October 26, 2015

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR WAVELAND TRAIL - I-235 TO UNIVERSITY AVENUE, T K CONCRETE INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Waveland Trail - 1-235 to University-
Avenue, 11-2014-003, in accordance with the contract approved between T K Concrete Inc., Tony J. Ver Meer,
President, 1608 Fifield Road, Pella, IA 50219, under Roll Call No. 14-0898, of June 9, 2014, and the City of Des
- Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $385,551.79 is the total cost, of which $365,222.55 has been paid the
Contractor, and $8,762.69 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $11,566.55 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file
in accordance with Jowa Code Chapter 573. ‘

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the
Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Summary and the NPDES Stormwater General Permit Notice of Discontinuation
for the above referenced project on behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said documents to the Iowa
-Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AY, ILAB7,’

I W ' : L " /O/
Kathleen Vande!pogl" Daniel E. Mtter ,'/
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

%Funding Source: 2015-2016 CIP, Page Parks - 7, Multi-Use Trails, PK045, Being: $250,000 (maximum) in lowa DOT Transportation
Alternatives Program (TAP) funds being 80% eligible construction costs under IDOT Project No. TAP-T-1945(807)--8V-77, and the
remaining $135,551.79 in PK045, G.O. Bonds to be issued

COUNCIL ACTION’ YEAS NAYS Pass ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
GATTO P )
I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GRAY certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
MAHAFFEY among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
OTON CARRIED APPROVED hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written,
Mayor | , City Clerk
11-2014-003




-Merle-Hay-=

57th-Pl———

| | .’|

|

[Bratﬂeb aroA

e
9 0.

-57ih-St

58-St

Rutland’Ave

[Legend

esmm Project Location %,




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

city oF DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
Waveland Trail - I-235 to University Avenue

Activity ID 11-2014-003

On June 9, 2014, under Roll Call No. 14-0898, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
T K Concrete Inc., in the amount of $389,716.50. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 Engineering 8/8/2014 $4,750.00
Provide sidewalk detour signage for the sidewalk closure
along the east side of 56th Street.

2 Engineering 11/5/2014 $19,235.70
Adjusting contract quantities to as-built quantities.

3 Engineering 1/29/2015 $2,981.44
Adjust plan quantities to as-built quantities for all items
except for erosion control matting, filter sock, and erosion
control mobilization.

4 Engineering 71212015 $(6,631.85)
Adjust plan quantities to the as-built quantities.

5 Engineering 8/3/2015 $(24,500.00)
Assess liquidated damages.
Original Contract Amount $389,716.50
Total Change Orders $(4,164.71)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract (1.07)%
Total Contract Amount $385,551.79

Activity ID 11-2014-003 Page 1 of 1




October 26, 2015

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Waveland Trail - I-235 to University
Avenue, T K Concrete Inc..

- SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $385,551.79 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2015-2016 CIP, Page Parks - 7, Multi-Use Trails, PK045, Being:

$250,000 (maximum) in Iowa DOT Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funds being 80% eligible
construction costs under IDOT Project No. TAP-T-1945(807)--8V-77, and the remaining $135,551.79 in PK045,
G.0. Bonds to be issued

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 9, 2014, under Roll Call No. 14-0898, the City Council awarded a contract to T K Concrete Inc., Tony J.
Ver Meer, President, 1608 Fifield Road, Pella, JA 50219 for the construction of the following improvement:

Waveland Trail - I-235 to University Avenue, 11-2014-003

The improvement includes the construction of a 10-foot wide, 6-inch thick, PCC recreational trail, PCC sidewalks,
grading, fence replacement, storm sewer modifications, site restoration, and other associated work and incidental
items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 557-077/113, along the east side of
56th Street, from I-235 to University Avenue, Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Waveland Trail - 1-235 to University Avenue, Activity ID
11-2014-003, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on July 14, 2014, and was completed on October
14, 2015.

1

Engineering « T515.283.4920 ¢+ F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hail » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines ¢ fowa +50309-1891




I

I further certify that $385,551.79 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $365,222.55 has been paid the
Contractor and $8,762.69 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $11,566.55 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Towa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

WMWW o

Pamela S. Cooksey, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 ¢ F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall * 400 Robert D. Ray Drive « Des Moines * lowa =50309-1891




Z40 | ebed

00°0$ 00°SLY 1S 0000 0000 0051 TAOV (NVEarD ONIZI ILLIAA ANV ONIQHES - dOdD DNIZIIEGVIS| 0620
STLYIIS $T91% 009°0L 009°0L 0007021 0s IV dOISTHOXH ACOM NOLLDI1IOEd 3d0°TIS| 0820
0£'68E$ 60'SPITS ove'0 0be’0 00¢°1 TIDY NV ONIZITLEYH ANV DNITHIS| 06LZ0
00°3€2$ 00°00L% ove0 ovE0 00S°1 IOV ) DNIHOTOW| 0920
007000t 00°000°€S 0001 000°T 0001 5T NOILOILOWd L] 0520
00°051°S3 00°S$ 0007050 0000801 0007529 591 JONHAA NOLIDHLOYd 3541 020
00°05Z°€78 00°05.% 000°1€ 000'1¢€ 000'6 HOVH YHDIAI0 TIITOd THMEO0AIND - NOILOHIIA DILIvAL] 0€20
00°000°LSE 00°000°2S% 00071 000'1 0001 s1 NOLLVZITIEOW]| 0720
00°00LF$ 00'00LFS 000°1 000°T 0001 1 T0Y9INOD DIAAVEL| 0170
00°5LT% 00°5Z% 000'T1 000°11 000'T1 ds WNNIWNTY JAAHS ‘SNOIS V AdAL] 0620
00'SLETS 05'LT8 000705 000°0S 000°05 a1 NI ¥ X NI ¥ SNDIS € 40 V 2dA.L §04 SISOd AooMm| 0610
00°2H3°ES 00°'%% 400'296 000'296 000456 a1 JNIT NIVHD “SONAI 40 TYAQNTI| 0310
OOOTELIS 00'81S 000296 0007296 000756 a1 JTHOTHH NI ZZ SINITNIVHD FDONHd] 0L10
0000V 00°5€$ 000°0Z1 000°0Z1 000421 a8 SONINMVA TIIVIDALEA| 0910
06°00¥'88 00°00€8 000°82 000°8C 000°3Z V1S TIVEL TYNOLLVIIDTI 04 SAvVaDLNs 40 NOILLOVJIAOD TVIOHdS| 0510
076891118 00°SES 0Z1'161°¢€ 0ZI'161°E 00009T°¢ AS ‘NI 9 ‘ALTIONOD INAWHD ANV IIMOd “IVEL TVNOILVAIDRA| 0vio
00°000°S$ 00°000°13 000°S 000°S 000°S HOVH SHSSHJOV ALITILN ANV STIVINI J0 TVAOWTE| 0€10
00° 129918 0STIS 089°6ZE'1 089°67€] 000°00%°T xS INAWHAVL 30 TYAOWNTY| 0710
00°¢L8TS 00°5Z1% 000°€2 000°€C 000°ET a1 «ST UL SSV'1D) 0007 40d ‘GHHONTNL, NIV ALIAVID SIMHS WIOLS[ 0110
00°0% 00°00%% 0000 000°0 0009 HOVH (O61-1d) TAILOO NIVIQdNs| 0016 -
80°000°T$ 00°000°1$ 000'1 0001 000 HOVH AONIA ‘INFWLSNIAY TIOHNVIA| 0600
00°000°S% 00°000°53 0001 0001 000't HOVA NIYE Z1S-MS ‘TAVINI[ 0800
00°000°6% 00°000°6$ 000°'T 000°1 000’7 HOVA 005-MS ‘TIVINI| 0.00
00°000°vES 00'005°8% 0007 000y 000°C HOVH c0S-MS “TAVINI| 0900
00'5£9°61% 0STHE 000°29% 000°Z0F 000°0ZE ds TIV A DNINIVIT ¥D0T8 TYINGWDHS| 0500
00°0008% 00028 000°00% 000°00F 000°00% %) aQvaddsS ONV 3DVATYS dIdLs “TIOSJoL] 0v00
00°001°€Z$ 0072$ 000°0S0°1 0000501 000°050°1 AD MOWI0T ANV AVMAVOY 01 SSV'ID ‘NOILVAVOXHE| 6£00
0L'056'7C8 08°228 0Z6'801°1 0T6'801°1 000'006 NOL TIIOVE TVIOHdS| 0200
00°000°T$ 00000°02§  J0OT0 0010 001D TIOV ONIFENYO ANV ONYTIO[ 0100
INNOWY TVLOL HOIdd LINN HLVAOL AHZNOHLNYV QELVNLLSE LINO NOLLATEOSHd "'ON INTT
TELITILSNOD
SLINA
STO0T/E1/8 38 "ONI ‘ALIAINOD 'L MOLOVIINOD
£00-Y10T-IT :dY AMADdY TAV ALISTHAINNA OL $£7°1 NOWA VTIIVHL ANV TIAVA L 1DArOdd

LL-AS~(LO8)SPET-L-dV.L :ON foig
(s 'ON INTWAV L) INTWAVI TVNIA
SIQL/EI/R 9 SIGT/L I WO¥H ANOA NIOM HOA

AALITTINOI NOILINYISNOD 40 HIVIWILSH
ANTALEY IS Do TIne Dl

SO S ¥ =h3
\ VMOI ‘SINIOW STQ 10 ALID
S Ay . INTHIAVIAA ONTITINIONT




UNITS
CONSTRUCTED
LINENO. DESCRIPTION UNIT ESTIMATED AUTHORIZED TO DATE UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT
0300 |TURF REINFORCEMENT MAT, TYPE 2 80 23.000 79,250 79.250 $52.00 $4.121.00
0310 |SILTEENCE LF 1,525.000 1,389.000 1,389.000 $2.00 §2,778.00
0320 |REMOVAL OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS LF 1,525.000 1,389.000 1,389.000 $0.50 $694.50
0330 |PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 6 IN. DIA. LF 2,500,000 - 243,000 243,000 $2.30 $558.90
0340 {REMOVAL OF PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE LF 2,600,000 243,000 243.000 $0.20 $48.60
0350 |MOBILIZATION, EROSION CONTROL EACH 4.000 3.000) 3.000 $500,00 $1,500.00
8001 |ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC CONTROL (LS) LS 0.000 1.000 1.000 $4,750.00 $4,750.00
8002 |WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER MULCH ACRE 0.000 1.620 1.620 $1,507.00 $2,441.34
8098 |PRICE ADNLIQUIDATED DAMAGES (DAY) DAY 0.000 24.500 24.500 ($1,000.00) ($24,500.00)
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PLUS CHANGE ORDERS $385,551.79
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 1 $119,703.15
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 2 $151,953.35
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 3 $76,305.88
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 4 $17,260.17
THIS FINAL PAYMENT $8,762.69
TOTAL PARTIAL PAYMENTS $373,085.24
BALANCE $11,566.55
TOTAL $385,551.79
. RETAINAGE $11,566.55
PREPARED BY:Z TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE $373,985.24
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT $365,222.55
CHECKED BY: MZ &m AMOUNT DUE $8,762.69

CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT: _ /A Guene¥_Ja. W (oo Ml

. P27

Page 20of 2

FINAL PAYMENT (PAYMENT NOQ. 5)

|




